
GENERAL AGREEMENT ON CONFIDENTIAL 
TEX.SB/840 

TARIFFS AND TRADE 3 June 1933 

Textiles Surveillance Body 

ARRANGEMENT REGARDING INTERNATIONAL TRADE IN TEXTILES 

Notification under Article 4:4 

Amendment to the Bilateral Agreement,. 
between the United States and Romania 

Note by the Chairman 

Attached is a notification received from the United States concerning an 
amendment to the bilateral agreement concluded under Article 4 of the MFA with 
Romania, covering wool and man-made fibres. 

1 
The original bilateral agreement and subsequent amendments are contained in 

COM.TEX/SB/671, 72% and 827. 
* 
English only/Anglais seulement. 

83-1118 



TS /mo ^ 

A T> 
The Honorable IT 
Ambassador Mai _ 
Chairman, Textiles Surveillance Body 
GATT 
154, rue de Lausanne 
CH-1211 Geneva 21 

Pursuant to the provisions of paragraph 4 of Article 4 of 
the Arrangement Regarding international Trade in Textiles, 
I am instructed by my government to inform the Textiles 
Surveillance Body of the amendment of the wool and 
man-made fiber textile agreement between the Government of 
the United states of America and the Government of the 
Soviet Republic of Romania. 

This ammendment converts the agreement to a calendar year 
basis with no change in the provisions except for the 
necessary pro-rata adjustment of specific limits and 
consultation levels. This change was requested by the 
Romanians to facilitate their implementation of the 
agreement 

Attached hereto are copies of the letters giving effect to 
this ammendment. 

Sincerely, 

Robert E. Shepherd 
Minister Counselor 
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EMBASSY OF THE 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

Bucharest 

January 28, 1983 

Mr. Alexandru Rosu 
Minister State-Secretary 
Ministry of Foreign Trade and 

International Economic Cooperation 
Bucharest 

Dear Mr. Minister: 

I refer to the Agreement between the United States of 
America and the Socialist Republic of Romania relating to Trade 
in Wool and Man-Made Fiber Textiles and Textile Products, with 
Annexes, effected by exchange of notes Septemoer 3 and November 
3, 1980, ("The Wool and Man-Made Fiber Agreement"), and to 
discussions held in Bucharest October 13-15, 1982, between 
representatives of our two Governments concerning exports of 
textile products from Romania to the United States. On behalf 
of my Government I would like to propose the following 
revisions under Article 18 of the Agreement: 

1. Paragraph 1 shall be amended to read: 

"The term of the Agreement shall be from April 1, 1981 
through December 31, 1984. 
from April 1, 1981 through 
period shall be from April 
the third agreement period 
December 31, 1983, and the 

The first 
March 31, 

agreement" 
1982, the 

period shall be 
second agreement 

1, 1982 through December 31, 1982, 
shall be from January 1, 1983 through 
fourth agreement period shall be 

from January 1, 1984 through December 31, 1984." 

2. Annex B shall be amended to read: 

SPECIFIC LIMITS AGREEMENT PERIOD 

1st 2nd 

Group III 

Category 
Category 
Category 
Category 

443 /I 
643/644 
638/639 
645/646 

Pt 
/2 
/l 

/l 

Apr 
Mar 

1, 1981-
31, 1982 

28,000,000 

408,100 
1,325,000 
3,276,991 
7,000,000 

Apr 
Dec. 

1, 1982 
31, 1982 

22,470,000 

309,136 
1,063,313 
2,629,785 
5,407,550 
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3rd 4th 

Group III 

Category 
Category 
Category 
Category 

443 /l 
643/644 
638/639 
645/646 

Pt 
/2 
/l 

/l 

Jan. 1, 1983-
Dec. 31, 1983 

32,057,200 

416,303 
1,516,993 
3,751,827 
7,426,300 

Jan. 1, 1984-
Dec. 31, 1984 

34,301,204 

420,465 
1,623,182 
4,014,455 
7,649,089 

/l includes annual growth and intercategory flexibility 
(swing) 

/2 includes annual growth; does not include intercategory 
flexibility (swing) 

3. Annex C shall be amended to read: 

DESIGNATED CONSULTATION LEVELS 
(Square Yards Equivalent) 

Agreement Perioo 

Group II 

Categories: 

410 
465 
610 
611 
612 
613 
614 
666 

Group III 

Categories: 

433/434 
435/444 
459 
633 
634 
634 pt 
634 pt 

1st 3rd 4th 

12,000,000 

200,000 
155,000 

2,000,000 
2,000,000 
2,000,000 
4,000,000 
1,500,000 
2,000,000 

(not knit) 
(knit) 

230,000 
380,000 
150,000 

1,600,000 
2,200,000 

700,000 
1,500,000 

2nd 

9,000,000 

150,000 
116,250 

1,500,000 
1,500,000 
1,500,000 
3,000,000 
1,125,000 
1,500,000 

240,000 
325,000 
112,500 

1,132,480 
1,650,000 
525,000 

1,125,000 
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635 1,700,000 1,364,263 
6A0 1,200,000 859,500 
643/644 pt (knit) 112,500 84,375 
647 1,400,000 1,050,000 
648 1,065,000 798,750 
659 1,750,000 1,312,500 

4. Since the specific limits and designated consultation 
levels are 9/12's of the original 1982-1983 agreement year, all 
overshipments of these new 1982 levels will be charged to the 
1983 agreement year in conformity with paragraph 10 of- The Wool 
and Man-Made Fiber Agreement. The United States Government 
will use all available flexibility to the 1982 level in order 
to minimize the amount of overshipments. 

If this proposal is acceptable to your government, this 
letter and your letter of confirmation on behalf of your 
government shall constitute an amendment to the Agreement. 

Sincerely, 

^;<..v>-A 15'. I , , . » W v'\ i ̂ Mt. 

David B. Funderburk 
Ambassador 
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MINISTERUL COMERTULUl EXTERIOR 
U COOPERARII ECONOMICE INTERNATIONALE 

CABINET MINISTRU SECRETAR DE STAT 

Mr. David 3. Punderburk 
Ambassador 
Embassy of the 
United States of America 
Bucharest 

Dear i&r. Ambassador: 

Bucurcsri ...?ebru2.ry 7< I9i 3 

I have the honour to acknowledge the receipt of your 
letter of January 28, 1983 which reads as follows: 

"I refer to the Agreement between the United States of 
~merica and the Socialist Republic of Romania relating to Irsde 
in >ool and --an--ade Fiber Textiles and textile Products, with 
--rmexes, yffecteù by exchange of notes September 3 and ̂ ovi-ibcr 
3, 19S0, ("'.The -ool and i-an---ade -fr'iber agreement"), and to 
discussions held in Bucharest October 13-1$, 19S2, between 
representatives of our two Governments concerning exports cf 
textile products from Romania to the United states. On behalf 
of my Government I would like to propose the following 
revisions under Article IS of the Agreement: 

1. Paragraph 1 shall be amended to read: 

"The term of the Agreement shall be from April 1, 19S1 
through December 31, 1984. ïhe first agreement period shall be 
from April 1, 1981 through Liarch 31, 1932, the second agreement 
period shall be from April 1,1982 through December 31, 1982, 
the third agreement period shall be from January 1, 1983 through 
December 31, 1983, and the fourth agreement period shall be 
from January 1, 1984 through December 31, 1984." 

2. Annex 3 shall be amended to read: 

SPECIFIC LILÎIT3 AGREES:! PERIOD 

1st 2nd 

Group III 

Category 443 A 
Category 643/644 ot A 
Category 658/659 72 
Category 645/646 A 

^or. 1, 1981-
ïar. 31, 1982 

23,000,000 

403,100 
1,325,000 
3,276,991 
7,000,000 

Apr. 1, 1932 
Dec. 31, 1982 

22,470,000 

309,136 
1,063,313 
2,629,735 
5,407,550 
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3rd ~ . 4th 

Jan. 1, 1983- Jan. 1, 1984-
Dec. 31, 1983 Dec. 31, 1984 

Group III 32,057,200 34,301,204 

Category 443 A 416,303 420,465 
Category 643/644 pt /l 1,516,993 1,623,182 
Category 638/639 /2 3,751,82? 4,014,455 
Category 645/646 /l 7,425,300 7,649,089 

/l includes annual growth and intercategory flexibility 
(swing) 

/2 includes annual growth; does not include intercategory 
flexibility (swing) 

Z' Annex G shall be amended to read: 

(Square Yards equivalent) 

Agreement Period 1st 3rd 4th 2nd 

Group II 12,000,000 9,000,000 
Categories : 
410 200,000 150,000 
465 155,000 116,250 
610 2,000,000 1,500,000 
611 2,000,000 1,500,000 
612 2,000,000 1,500,000 
613 4,000,000 3,000,000 
614 1,500,000 1,125,000 
666 2,000,000 1,5OC,000 

Group III 

Categories : 

433/434 230,000 240,000 
435/444 380,000 325,000 
459 ' 150,000 112,500 
633 1,600,000 1,132,480 
634 2,200,000 1,650,000 
634 pt (not knit) 700,000 525,000 
634 pt (knit) 1,500,000 1,125,000 
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535 - 1,700,000 1,364,263 
640 1,200,000 859,500 
643/644. pt (knit) 112,500 84,375 
647 1,400,000 1,050,000 
648 1,065,000 798,750 
659 1,750,000 1,312,500 : 

4. Since the specific limits and designated consultation 
levels are 9/12's of the original 1982-1983 agreement year, all 
overshipnencs of these new 1982 levels will "be charged to the 
1983 agreement year in conformity with paragraph 10 of The 'Vool 
and Han-Hade ^iber Agreement. The United States Government 
will use all available flexibility to the 1982 level in order 
to minimize the amount of overshipments. 

If this proposal is acceptable to your government, this 
letter and your letter of confirmation on behalf of your 
government shall constitute an amendment to the --.greement." 

I confirm, by this letter, that the proposal con-aimed in 
your above mentioned letter is acceptable to the Romanian 
government ami that this letter toghether with this reply 
shall constitute an amendment to the Agreement between the 
Government of the Socialist Republic of Romania and the 
Government of the United States of -America relating to Trade 
in Vvool and llan-i.'ade Piber Textiles and Textile Products, with 
Annexes, effected by exchange of notes September 3 and iJovsmber 
3, 1980. 

Please, accept, Mr. embassador, the renewed assurances 
of my highest consideration. 

Âlexandru Ro§u 
1 Minister Secretary of State 
ministry of Foreign Trade and 

International economic Cooperation 

Uolul- \.kd.( 


