GENERAL AGREEMENT ON TARIFFS AND TRADE

CONFIDENTIAL
TEX.SB/840*
3 June 1983

Textiles Surveillance Body

ARRANGEMENT REGARDING INTERNATIONAL TRADE IN TEXTILES

Notification under Article 4:4

Amendment to the Bilateral Agreement 1 between the United States and Romania

Note by the Chairman

Attached is a notification received from the United States concerning an amendment to the bilateral agreement concluded under Article 4 of the MFA with Romania, covering wool and man-made fibres.

The original bilateral agreement and subsequent amendments are contained in COM.TEX/SB/671, 728 and 827.

^{*}English only/Anglais seulement.



For	Action	Commen:	ď.
OPER. DEPT. A.			2.
Non-Tar. M. Div.			_
Development Div.			
Tech. Ccop. Div.			_
Inter-Agency Aff.			
Spec. Proj. Div.			
OPER DEPT. B.			X
Econ. R / Anai, Unit			_
Agricultura Div -	-		

UNITED STATES TRADE REPRESENTAT 1-3 AVENUE DE LA PARech. Bar. T. Div.

ANSWERED DOC. ISSUED FOLIO TRIAND. AFF/ADM Adm. / Fin. Div. Trans/Doc. Div. Training Div. 3 0 MAY 1983 Personnel Off. Canference Off. May 25, 1983 Ext. Fallinio, Div.

The Honorable 6.5./ Depart 2.4

Ambassador Marcelo Raffaelli

Chairman, Textiles Surveillance Body

CFHCS LLCAL KAP.

GATT

154, rue de Lausanne

CH-1211 Geneva 21

Pursuant to the provisions of paragraph 4 of Article 4 of the Arrangement Regarding International Trade in Textiles, I am instructed by my government to inform the Textiles Surveillance Body of the amendment of the wool and man-made fiber textile agreement between the Government of the United States of America and the Government of the Soviet Republic of Romania.

This ammendment converts the agreement to a calendar year basis with no change in the provisions except for the necessary pro-rata adjustment of specific limits and consultation levels. This change was requested by the Romanians to facilitate their implementation of the agreement

Attached hereto are copies of the letters giving effect to this ammendment.

Sincerely,

Robert E. Shepherd Minister Counselor

EMBASSY OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Bucharest

January 28, 1983

Mr. Alexandru Rosu Minister State-Secretary Ministry of Foreign Trade and International Economic Cooperation Bucharest

Dear Mr. Minister:

I refer to the Agreement between the United States of America and the Socialist Republic of Romania relating to Trade in Wool and Man-Made Fiber Textiles and Textile Products, with Annexes, effected by exchange of notes September 3 and November 3, 1980, ("The Wool and Man-Made Fiber Agreement"), and to discussions held in Bucharest October 13-15, 1982, between representatives of our two Governments concerning exports of textile products from Romania to the United States. On behalf of my Government I would like to propose the following revisions under Article 18 of the Agreement:

1. Paragraph 1 shall be amended to read:

"The term of the Agreement shall be from April 1, 1981 through December 31, 1984. The first agreement period shall be from April 1, 1981 through March 31, 1982, the second agreement period shall be from April 1, 1982 through December 31, 1982, the third agreement period shall be from January 1, 1983 through December 31, 1983, and the fourth agreement period shall be from January 1, 1984 through December 31, 1984."

2. Annex B shall be amended to read:

SPECIFIC LIMITS

AGREEMENT PERIOD

	lst	2nd
	Apr. 1, 1981- Mar. 31, 1982	Apr. 1, 1982 Dec. 31, 1982
Group III	28,000,000	22,470,000
Category 443 /1 Category 643/644 pt /1 Category 638/639 /2 Category 645/646 /1	408,100 1,325,000 3,276,991 7,000,000	309,136 1,063,313 2,629,785 5,407,550

	3rd	4th
	Jan. 1, 1983- Dec. 31, 1983	Jan. 1, 1984- Dec. 31, 1984
Group III	32,057,200	34,301,204
Category 443 /1 Category 643/644 pt /1 Category 638/639 /2 Category 645/646 /1	416,303 1,516,993 3,751,827 7,426,300	420,465 1,623,182 4,014,455 7,649,089

- /2 includes annual growth; does not include intercategory
 flexibility (swing)

3. Annex C shall be amended to read:

DESIGNATED CONSULTATION LEVELS (Square Yards Equivalent)

Agreement Period	lst 3rd 4th	2nd
Group II	12,000,000	9,000,000
Categories:		
410 465 610 611 612 613 614	200,000 155,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 4,000,000 1,500,000 2,000,000	150,000 116,250 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 3,000,000 1,125,000 1,500,000
Group III		
Categories:		
433/434 435/444 459 633 634 634 pt (not knit) 634 pt (knit)	230,000 380,000 150,000 1,600,000 2,200,000 700,000 1,500,000	240,000 325,000 112,500 1,132,480 1,650,000 525,000 1,125,000

635	1,700,000	1,364,263
640	1,200,000	859,500
643/644 pt (knit)	112,500	84,375
647	1,400,000	1,050,000
648	1,065,000	798,750
659	1,750,000	1,312,500

4. Since the specific limits and designated consultation levels are 9/12's of the original 1982-1983 agreement year, all overshipments of these new 1982 levels will be charged to the 1983 agreement year in conformity with paragraph 10 of The Wool and Man-Made Fiber Agreement. The United States Government will use all available flexibility to the 1982 level in order to minimize the amount of overshipments.

If this proposal is acceptable to your government, this letter and your letter of confirmation on behalf of your government shall constitute an amendment to the Agreement.

Sincerely,

David B. Funderburk

Ambassador



MINISTERUL COMERȚULUI EXTERIOR I COOPERARII ECONOMICE INTERNAȚIONALE CABINET MINISTRU SECRETAR DE STAT

> Mr. David B. Funderburk Ambassador Embassy of the United States of America Bucharest

Dear Mr. Ambassador:

I have the honour to acknowledge the receipt of your letter of January 28, 1983 which reads as follows:

"I refer to the Agreement between the United States of America and the Socialist Republic of Romania relating to Trade in wool and Man-Made Fiber Textiles and Textile Products, with Annexes, effected by exchange of notes September 3 and Movamber 3, 1980, ("The Mool and Man-Made Fiber Agreement"), and to discussions held in Bucharest October 13-15, 1982, between representatives of our two Governments concerning exports of textile products from Romania to the United States. On behalf of my Government I would like to propose the following revisions under Article 18 of the Agreement:

1. Paragraph 1 shall be amended to read:

"The term of the Agreement shall be from April 1, 1981 through December 31, 1984. The first agreement period shall be from April 1, 1981 through March 31, 1982, the second agreement period shall be from April 1,1982 through December 31, 1982, the third agreement period shall be from January 1, 1983 through December 31, 1983, and the fourth agreement period shall be from January 1, 1984 through December 31, 1984."

2. Annex B shall be amended to read:

SPECIFIC LIMITS

AGREEMENT PERIOD

	lst	2nd
	Apr. 1, 1981- Mar. 31, 1982	Apr. 1, 1982 Dec. 31, 1982
Group III	28,000,000	22,470,000
Category 443 /1 Category 643/644 pt /1 Category 638/639 /2 Category 545/646 /1	408,100 1,325,000 3,276,991 7,000,000	309,136 1,063,313 2,629,785 5,407,550

•	3rd	4th
	Jan. 1, 1983- Dec. 31, 1983	
Group III	32,057,200	34,301,204
Category 443 /1 Category 643/644 pt /1 Category 638/639 /2 Category 645/646 /1	416,303 1,516,993 3,751,827 7,426,300	420,465 1,623,182 4,014,455 7,649,089
/l includes annual (swing)	growth and interca	ategory flexibility
/2 includes annual flexibility (s	growth; does not i	include intercategory
3. Annex C shall be	amended to read:	
	D CONSULTATION LEVE e Yards Equivalent)	
Agreement Period	lst 3rd 4th	2nd
Group II Categories:	12,000,000	9,000,000
410 465 610 611 612 613 614 666	200,000 155,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 4,000,000 1,500,000 2,000,000	150,000 116,250 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 3,000,000 1,125,000 1,500,000
Group III		
Categories:		
433/434 435/444 459 633 634 pt (not knit) 634 pt (knit)	230,000 380,000 150,000 1,600,000 2,200,000 700,000 1,500,000	240,000 325,000 112,500 1,132,480 1,650,000 525,000 1,125,000

635 - 640	1,700,000	1,364,263 859,500
643/644 pt (knit)	112,500	84,375
647	1,400,000	1,050,000
648	1,065,000	798,750
659	1,750,000	1,312,500

4. Since the specific limits and designated consultation levels are 9/12's of the original 1982-1983 agreement year, all overshipments of these new 1982 levels will be charged to the 1983 agreement year in conformity with paragraph 10 of The Wool and Man-Made Fiber Agreement. The United States Government will use all available flexibility to the 1982 level in order to minimize the amount of overshipments.

If this proposal is acceptable to your government, this letter and your letter of confirmation on behalf of your government shall constitute an amendment to the agreement."

I confirm, by this letter, that the proposal contained in your above mentioned letter is acceptable to the Romanian government and that this letter toghether with this reply shall constitute an amendment to the Agreement between the Government of the Socialist Republic of Romania and the Government of the United States of America relating to Trade in Wool and Man-Made Fiber Textiles and Textile Products, with Annexes, effected by exchange of notes September 3 and Movember 3, 1980.

Please, accept, Mr. Ambassador, the renewed assurances of my highest consideration.

Alexandru Roşu
/ Minister Secretary of State

Ministry of Foreign Trade and International Economic Cooperation

humanic